
Affidavit 

Thabani Mbongiseni Mthethwa declares under oath in English

                                                           1.

[bookmark: _GoBack]I am an adult male, ID ---------, employed as a full time Councillor within eThekwini Municipality, with my principal place of business at Mezzanine level, Shellhouse, 221 Anton Lembede Street, Durban, contact number 064 528 0784.

                                                           2. 

I am the Leader of the Democratic Alliance (DA)  Ethekwini Caucus and duly authorised to depose to this affidavit. The facts deposed to in this affidavit are within my personal knowledge both true and correct.

                                                          3.

I have reason to believe that the following officials, employed by the Ethekwini Municipality, 

a) Thompson Musa Mbhele, Ethekwini municipality City Manager and legislated Accounting officer, 1st floor, City Hall, 263 Dr Pixley kaSeme street, Durban

b) Dr Sandile Mnguni, Ethekwini municipality Chief Financial Officer, 1st floor, Florence Mkhize building, 251 Anton Lembede street, Durban

c) Lawrence Pato, Ethekwini municipality Head of Housing, 3rd floor, Shellhouse, 221 Anton Lembede street, Durban

are in contravention of section 34 (1) of the Prevention and Combating of Corrupt Activities Act, Act 12 of 2004 in that they failed to report alleged corrupt activities that came to their knowledge through their positions of authority:


                                                            4. 

The background to their failure to comply with the requirements of Act 12/2004 is as follows

4.1 
eThekwini municipality has suspended certain officials who have allegedly transferred the sum of 17 000 000 to two companies, whose particulars are mentioned in paragraph 2. 

4.2
It is alleged that these officials have been subsequently suspended through internal control process, within eThekwini Municipality.

4.3 
The funds that were transferred were meant to rebuild homes for flood victims and or other ordinary housing projects being undertaken by the Municipalities human settlement and infrastructure unit. 

4.4
Due to the above irregular and alleged fraudulent and irregular transactions there will be a budget shortfall in the current financial year. 

                                                               5. 
I have made verbal enquiries and been informed that to date no criminal charges have been opened against the implicated officials. The above cited senior officials in paragraph 3 are the officers responsible for reporting offenses in line with section 34(1) of the prevention and combating of corrupt activities act as they are persons who hold a position of authority and are fully aware of the involvement of person who have committed offences. 

Are therefore desire an investigation into the matter by the south African police services. 




-----------------------------------------------------------
Deponent 



I know and understand the content of this declaration which at the best of my knowledge is true and correct. I have no objection to taking the prescribed oath. 
I consider the prescribed oath to binding on my conscience.  

DATED AND SIGNED AT Durban on this 20 October 2023




-----------------------------------------------------------
Commissioners of Oath
